
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 March 2018

Membership of the Audit Committee

Cllr John Gray (Chairman)
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Pat Frost

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2018

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2017 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

3.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 20 March 2018.

5.  2016/17 CERTIFICATION LETTER  (Pages 7 - 10)

To receive the 2016/17 Certification Letter from Grant Thornton, attached.

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 11 - 30)

To receive the External Audit progress report from Grant Thornton, attached.

7.  2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 31 - 46)

To receive the 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan from Grant Thornton, attached.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


8.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Pages 47 - 48)

Local authorities in the United Kingdom are required to prepare their accounts 
in compliance with the terms of the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). The Code is developed each 
year by CIPFA/LASAAC and has effect for financial years commencing on or 
after 1 April each year. The 2018/19 edition of the Code introduces two 
substantial new financial reporting standards.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the changes to 
financial reporting standards.

9.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  (Pages 49 - 62)

The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 is attached.

10.  PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017/18  (Pages 63 - 68)

The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the achievement of the Audit Plan. An 
update on the current position of the reviews in 2017/18 is presented.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress and the 
changes to the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18, as attached at Annexe 1.

11.  PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19  (Pages 69 - 72)

The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.  This report 
presents the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 and the Committee is invited 
to comment before the Plan is adopted.  The plan has been drawn up by the 
Internal Audit Client Manager through consultation with Heads of Service Team 
and Management Board and prepared by completing a full a risk assessment 
of the audit universe of the council’s activities including the contents of the 
current corporate risk register provided by the Insurance and Risk 
Management Officer. 

Recommendation

The Audit Committee is invited to comment on and approve the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2018/19, as attached in Annexe 1.



12.  PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 73 - 84)

To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 
in their service areas.  The report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and, following 
discussion at the Audit Committee meeting, identifies any action it 
wishes to be taken; and

2. notes the progress being made to comply with General Data 
Protection Regulations by 25 May 2018.

13.  FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY  (Pages 85 - 90)

The report provides an update to the Committee on the progress made by 
Waverley Borough Council officers on the work being completed in 
investigating all types of fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy fraud, 
enhanced by the co-operation and supported by all the members of the Surrey 
Counter Fraud Partnership and extended partners including Registered Social 
Landlords.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the 
investigation activity and the results achieved.

14.  COMMITTEE RECURRENT WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 91 - 92)

Recommendation

The Audit Committee is invited to note the recurrent annual work 
programme, attached.

15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 



there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting).

16.  FUTURE DELIVERY OF INTERNAL AUDIT FROM APRIL 2019  (Pages 93 - 
100)

To consider the (Exempt) report on this matter, attached.

17.  ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523492 or by 

email at amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
  
 

 
 

 

  

 

    
   

   

   

 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
30 Finsbury Square 
London 
EC2A 1AG 
 

 
Dear Graeme, 
 
Certification work for Waverley Borough Council for year ended 31 March 2017 
We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Waverley Borough Council 
('the Council'). Thi
[...]
mation We w ill be required to include a section on other information w hich includes:

• Responsibilities of management and auditors regarding other information

• A statement that the opinion on the f inancial statements does not cover the other information unless required by law  or regulation

• Reporting inconsistencies or misstatements w here identif ied

Additional responsibilities for directors 

and the auditor

We w ill be required to include the respective responsibilities for directors and us, as auditors, regarding going concern.

Format of the report The opinion section appears f irst follow ed by the basis of opinion section.

P
age 44



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Waverley Borough Council  |  2017/18

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies

Local authorities in the United Kingdom are required to prepare their accounts in 
compliance with the terms of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom (the Code). The Code is developed each year by 
CIPFA/LASAAC (Local Authority Scotland Accounts Advisory Committee) and has 
effect for financial years commencing on or after 1 April each year.

The Code specifies the principles and practices of accounting required to prepare 
financial statements which give a true and fair view of the financial position and 
transactions of a local authority.

2017/2018 Statement of Accounts – there are no changes in Accounting Policies 
that have a material impact on the financial statements.

2018/2019 Statement of Accounts – the year ahead.

The 2018/19 edition of the Code introduces two substantial new financial reporting 
standards:

Change Area affected Impact
IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments

This introduces a new 
classification and 
measurement of financial 
assets with a requirement to 
make a loss allowance 
based on a new ‘expected 
credit loss’ impairment 
model rather than the 
‘incurred loss’ model.

Financial Assets:
 Bank deposits
 Trade Receivables 

(Debtors)
 Lease Receivables
 Investments

These need to be 
assessed for credit risk 
and an appropriate 
impairment allowance 
recognised based on the 
level of risk.

The risk is considered ‘low’ 
due to:
 The Council already 

recognises an 
Impairment Allowance 
for Trade Receivables.

 A Commercial Property 
void/non-payment Fund 
has been established.

 Investments are made 
in accordance with the 
Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.

IFRS 15 Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers

This applies to all contracts 
with customers except 
leases, financial 
instruments and insurance 
contracts.  A Customer is a 
service recipient of goods or 
services.

Revenue is to be 
recognised when the 
service recipient receives 
the benefit of the goods or 
service.

The policy is aimed at 
ensuring revenue 
recognition of group 
entities is accounted for in 
compliance with IFRS 15 
on consolidation into Local 
Authority Group Accounts.

Currently no impact

The Council recognises 
revenue in this way for the 
supply of goods and 
services.

The current group entities 
follow the same accounting 
policy as the Council for 
revenue recognition.

IFRS – International Financial Reporting Standard

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.
[...]
Internal Audit service can have an impact upon all the Council’s 
priorities as its work involves exposure to all service areas.

Financial Implications:

There are no specific financial implications from this report, however the delivery of 
the Audit Plan will contribute towards the Council’s sound financial and management 
processes and help ensure sound probity and governance arrangements are in 
place. 

Legal Implications:
The Council must have an operational plan that must cover a period of no more than 
a year in order to fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice issued 
by CIPFA, which is given mandatory status by the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

Introduction

1. The progress on the completion of the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 is 
shown as attached at Annexe 1.   The majority of the work has now been 
completed. The IT review on email and server virus protection initially planned 
to utilise 7 days resource is included within the requirements of the PSN 
annual review that is completed to comply with the government security 
requirements.  Therefore as assurance on this area has already been 
supplied through the continuation of our PSN certification this review will not 
be carried out to prevent duplicate use of resources.  

Conclusion

2. The Committee is asked to note the progress made on the 2017/18 Audit 
Plan, and to note that the contractor has achieved the plan by 31 March 2018. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10.



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress and the changes to the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18, as attached at Annexe 1.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Gail Beaton Telephone: 01483 523260
E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk

Page 64



ANNEXE 1

 

AUDIT PLAN AGREED BY AUDIT
COMMITTEE ON 21 MARCH 2017  

Report No.  AUDIT PLAN  AS AT 16/03/2018 2017-18
[...]
essive requests can be charged for or refused. 
  
- Where a request is refused, policies and procedures should be in place to 
demonstrate why the request meets the refusal criteria. 
  Additional information must be disclosed to people making requests, such as data 
retention periods and the right to have inaccurate data corrected. 

Status In Progress Progress 80% Head of 
Service Robin Taylor

All Notes

The Subject Access Procedure has been now amended to ensure compliance with the new 
legislation. The final draft is reviewed by the legal team at then moment. The IT team will 
be easily able to amend the response time from 40 days to a month in the current 
application used for logging all SAR requests - the change will be implemented in May. 
Waverley already has an online form allowing our residents to raise subject access 
requests and guidance will also be included in the master Privacy Notice on our website.

09-Mar-2018

Exit Meeting 
Date 03-Jul-2017

Action Code 
& 
Description

IA18/02.006 Legal basis of 
processing Personal data

The Council has produced a range of 
documentation concerning the legal basis 
for processing personal data in line with 
the requirements of the Data Protection 
Act 1998; for example it has published a 
Fair Processing Notice in respect of the re-
use of Council Tax data on its website. 
However, the organisation has not 
documented the legal basis for processing 
all the different types of personal data it 
holds and considered whether the results 
of that exercise have any practical 
implications for its approach to personal 
data processing under GDPR. 

Due Date 20-May-2018

Audit Report Code and Description IA18/02 Framework for compliance with the General Data Protection Regs 2018

Agreed Action

Management will ensure that the legal basis for processing personal data handled 
by the Council is fully documented and the practical implications of changes 
stipulated under GDPR are considered. 
  
Management have noted 
[...]
d introduce 
enhancements to policies and procedures to maintain strong working 
practices.  Where possible working closely with other officers in the council 
and in the partnership to maximise successful outcomes.  The housing team 
also continue to raise awareness with tenants that breaches of tenancy 
agreements will not be tolerated and this will also assist in minimising the risk 
of fraudulent activity.

Page 86



8. The notional value of financial savings detailed in Annexe 1 up to 31 
December 2017, is currently £481,420 based on Audit Commission figures.  
However, these notional figures do not include the real value to Waverley 
Borough Council, as it costs on average £200,000 to build a new house.  
When tenancies are relinquished or those that are not applicable for social 
housing these are then allocated to those on our housing waiting list who fulfil 
the necessary criteria.  These outcomes not only highlights the fundamental 
financial value of continuing to support the work being carried out but the 
ethical importance to ensure that only those that qualify for social housing are 
successful, and by securing the return of properties back into housing stock 
helps Waverley to meet the needs of legitimate housing applicants.

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the investigation 
activity and the results achieved.

Background Papers 

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.
___________________________________________________________________
CONTACT OFFICER: 

Name: Gail Beaton Telephone: 01483 523260
E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Name of Partner Waverley 

Quarter 3 Record of cases investigated in the period covering 01 April 2017 to 31 December 2017 

Cases currently being 

investigated from 

previous year 

Referrals 

received since  

1 April 2017

Cases 

Sta
[...]
17/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18
	10. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017/18
	Annexe 1 Internal Audit Plan progress 2017-18 ACB

	11. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19
	Annexe 1 Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19

	12. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
	13. FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY
	Annexe 1 Fraud Investigation Summary 01042017 to 31122017

	14. COMMITTEE RECURRENT WORK PROGRAMME
	16. FUTURE DELIVERY OF INTERNAL AUDIT FROM APRIL 2019
	Annexe 1 Internal Audit Options post  March 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1
27.03.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 27 MARCH 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - 24 APRIL 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Gray (Chairman)
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Apologies 
Cllr Pat Frost

Also Present
Sophia Brown and Iain Murray from Grant Thornton

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance
Walter Stockdale, Financial Services Manager

Vicki Basley, Senior Accountant
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Client Manager

42. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed.

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies were received from Cllr Pat Frost.

44. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interest in connection with items on the agenda.

45. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were no questions from members of the public.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.



Audit Committee 2
27.03.18

46. 2016/17 CERTIFICATION LETTER (Agenda item 5.)

Sophia Brown from Grant Thornton presented the 2016/17 Certification letter to the 
Committee. Grant Thornton had certified the Housing Benefit subsidy return and 
issued a qualification letter. The certification work had identified a number of issues, 
however these were considered relatively insignificant and the claim had not been 
amended. The Council would carry out some additional testing in three areas as set 
out in the letter.

Cllr James noted that an additional 940 cases would be tested in relation to rent 
allowances and queried how many had been tested in the first instance. It was 
explained that 20 cases had been tested to begin with and one error had been 
found. The Council had then looked at the population where the error had been 
found, and as this was 940, had decided to undertake 100% testing. Members were 
concerned that testing 940 cases could be unduly onerous on the Council however 
it was explained that the process was relatively straightforward and not time-
consuming.

The Committee RESOLVED that the 2016/17 Certification Letter be noted.

47. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 6.)

Sophia Brown presented the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update to 
the Committee. She explained that Grant Thornton had completed its planning for 
the 2017/18 financial statements audit. Interim work had been carried out in 
February and this had not identified any significant weaknesses. Walkthrough 
testing had helped to cement the auditors’ understanding of how the systems were 
used and early substantive testing had not identified any issues.

Cllr Gray asked Sophia to clarify the process in terms of audit visits. She explained 
that this began with an interim review, followed by testing, then a pre-accounts visit, 
and concluding with the accounts visit.

Members queried how robust the testing would be when the Council had already 
stated that a plan was in place. Iain Murray from Grant Thornton explained that the 
testing would be proportionate to the risk, and would look at the upper end of what 
could be considered reasonable. Anything unrealistic or overly ambitious would be 
brought the attention of the Audit Committee.

Cllr Hyman noted that the Sector Update highlighted that the proportion of principal 
bodies where the auditor was unable to issue an opinion by 30 September had 
increased, and asked whether Waverley should be concerned. Iain responded that 
these related to authorities that were facing significant financial difficulties, and was 
more common at county level due to the costs of adult and children’s services.

The Committee thanked Sophia and Iain for the update and RESOLVED to note the 
External Audit Progress report.



Audit Committee 3
27.03.18

48. 2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda item 7.)

Iain Murray presented the 2017/18 Audit Plan to the Committee. The Plan set out 
both the local and national context for the audit, including any relevant sector 
changes. Cllr Mulliner noted that this included a reference to the Council’s 
Investment Strategy, which would support economic development in the borough. 
He queried what the situation would be in relation to purchases outside the 
borough. Iain responded that while capital could be used to invest outside the 
borough, the legal position in relation to borrowing for investment outside the 
borough had not yet been tested. He added that Grant Thornton had an ongoing, 
open dialogue with senior officers at the Council and would raise any concerns as 
they arose. Cllr Gray also asked that the Audit Committee be informed of any 
emerging concerns.

In terms of risks identified, Iain explained that these would be similar to those the 
Committee would have seen in previous years. The valuation of property, plant and 
equipment and valuation of pension fund liability had been moved to the significant 
risks section, only because of a change in Grant Thornton’s working methods, not 
because the risk in these areas had increased.

Cllr Mulliner noted that the valuation of property was carried out by internal valuers 
on a rolling basis, and queried whether an external opinion was ever sought. It was 
explained that an external valuation would only be used if something was 
particularly unusual.

The Committee RESOLVED to note the External Audit Plan for 2017/18.

49. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Agenda item 8.)

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, advised the Committee that the Council was 
required to prepare its accounts in compliance with the terms of the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting, developed by CIPFA. There had been two 
changes to the Code for 2018/19; however these would not have a significant 
impact on the Council due to the nature of its transactions.

IFRS 9 [Financial Instruments] introduced a new classification and measurement of 
financial assets with a requirement to make a loss allowance based on a new 
‘expected credit loss’ impairment model. Cllr Gray noted that a Commercial 
Property void/non-payment fund had been established and queried how the level 
had been calculated. Peter responded that this would be shown in this year’s 
accounts.

The Committee RESOLVED to note the changes to financial reporting standards.

50. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 (Agenda item 9.)

A briefing on the draft Annual Governance Statement had been held on 21 March. 
This had given members of the Committee an opportunity to discuss the draft 
Annual Governance Statement in detail. A number of potential governance issues 
had been raised during this session, and Cllr Gray requested that Peter Vickers and 
Robin Taylor feed back these back to the Leader and Chief Executive to ensure that 
they were aware of the Committee’s concerns.



Audit Committee 4
27.03.18

The Committee RESOLVED to note the progress of draft Annual Governance 
Statement, with the final version to be brought to the July meeting of the 
Committee.

51. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017/18 (Agenda item 10.)

The Committee reviewed the latest position on the reviews contained within the 
2017/18 Audit Plan. The Committee was pleased to note that the majority of 
planned reviews had now been completed; some reports were still at draft stage but 
were progressing well. Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Client Manager, informed the 
Committee that the review of email server and virus protection had not been 
required, as this was already covered by the requirements of PSN compliance; this 
had therefore been removed from the plan.

Cllr Holder queried whether review of Fire Safety Assessment Checks included the 
Council Offices building however Gail clarified that this specifically related to 
Waverley’s housing stock.

Members were concerned to note that no assurance had been given in relation to 
the management of keys for garages. Gail confirmed that the review had found that 
very weak controls were in place, and this had resulted in nine audit 
recommendations. The majority of these recommendations had now been 
implemented or were due to be implemented in the near future. When no assurance 
could be given as a result of a review, the target date for implementing the 
recommendations would be much shorter. The outcome of the review had been 
reported to the relevant Head of Service and the Directors also had access to the 
report. Members were keen to know that adequate action had been taken, and Cllr 
Band agreed to review the report and actions on behalf of the Committee.

The Committee RESOLVED to note the progress and the changes to the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017/18.

52. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19 (Agenda item 11.)

Gail Beaton presented the proposed Audit Plan for 2018/19 to the Committee. She 
explained that she carried out a risk assessment and consulted with Directors and 
Heads of Service in order to identify items to include in the plan. Gail welcomed the 
Committee’s views on any further items to be included in the audit plan.

Cllr Holder noted that a new IT system was being introduced in the Planning 
service, and suggested that this be included as a review. Gail agreed to look into 
this, and determine whether it would be appropriate to review it now or once it was 
more bedded in. Members had several concerns about the new online planning 
record system; they found it difficult to locate documents and felt that there had not 
been sufficient testing. It was also felt that guidance and training should have 
provided before the system was implemented, not afterwards. Cllr Gray suggested 
that, in view of the number of queries from members of the public, this might also be 
a worthwhile Overview and Scrutiny review.



Audit Committee 5
27.03.18

The audit plan for 2018/19 included the review of the Agresso interface that had 
been deferred from the 2017/18 plan. Cllr Hyman queried whether the interface was 
now fully implemented as it seemed to have been taking a long time. Officers 
reported that the interface was now in place and working, the audit would be 
undertaken in Quarter 1 to ensure that it was working as expected. Cllr Hyman had 
some further concerns regarding the IT systems used to monitor housing stock and 
ensure that properties met the decent homes standard; he suggested that further 
audit work be carried out on the accuracy of data in the Orchard system and the 
way it worked alongside the Keystone system.

Cllr Band noted that a review of the Community Infrastructure Levy had been 
included for 2018/19. He highlighted that CIL wasn’t likely to be implemented until 
around December and therefore queried whether there would be time to do a 
worthwhile review. Officers responded that this had been discussed with the Head 
of Service, and the review would either be carried out in Quarter 4, or would be 
deferred to Quarter 1 the following year.

The Committee RESOLVED that the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be 
approved.

53. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 12.)

The Committee received a report setting out the latest position regarding the 
implementation of internal audit recommendations. At its last meeting, the 
Committee had asked for an update on the progress made on several 
recommendations relating to information governance. An update from the Head of 
Service was set out in the report; this included a comprehensive project plan being 
put in place and Information Governance Board meetings being led by Graeme 
Clark, Strategic Director. Additionally, there would be briefings for Councillors on 
GDPR to be held on 30 April.

Members were concerned that the due date for IA18/02.006 [Legal basis of 
processing Personal Data] was 20 May 2018, which was only two days before 
GDPR would come into force. Officers responded that they were confident that this 
would still be met.

Gail Beaton also drew the Committee’s attention to two recommendations relating 
to Housing, which were due to be implemented by the end March. She assured the 
Committee that these recommendations would be implemented on time.

The Committee RESOLVED that the progress being made to comply with the 
General Data Protection Regulation by 25 May 2018 be noted.

54. FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY (Agenda item 13.)

The Committee received a report setting out the progress being made on fraud 
investigations, primarily focusing on housing tenancy fraud. The Committee was 
pleased to note that the investigations had resulted in eight council properties being 
handed back. The financial value of the work up to the end of Quarter 3 was 
£481,420 although the Committee noted that this figure didn’t represent the ‘real’ 
value of the properties as it would cost around £200,000 to build a new council 



Audit Committee 6
27.03.18

home. The total figure for the year would be presented to the Committee at its next 
meeting, however Gail Beaton indicated that this would be around £700,000.

Members remained impressed with the professionalism and hard work of the Fraud 
Investigation Officer, and noted that he worked very effectively with other officers 
around the organisation to progress cases.

Cllr Gray commented that there seemed to have been fewer referrals this year 
when compared with the previous year. Officers responded that while there had 
been a reduction in referrals, they were generally of better quality, which could 
indicate that people now had a better understanding of the process.

The Committee also asked how Waverley compared with other councils. Gail 
responded that Waverley was generally achieving verily highly when compared with 
other Surrey Councils.

The Committee RESOLVED that the success of the investigation activity and the 
results achieved be noted.

55. COMMITTEE RECURRENT WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 14.)

The Committee RESOLVED to note its Annual Recurrent Work Programme.

56. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 15.)

At 8.37pm it was:

RESOLVED that pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 1001 of 
the Act) of the description specified in the paragraph 3 of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

57. FUTURE DELIVERY OF INTERNAL AUDIT FROM APRIL 2019 (Agenda item 16.)

The Committee RESOLVED that the recommendations within the report be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.51 pm

Chairman


